

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

DAVID BRAT; *et al.*,

Intervenors/Defendants – Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

JAMES B. ALCORN, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (3:13-cv-00678)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

MARK R. HERRING  
*Attorney General of Virginia*

STUART A. RAPHAEL (VSB #30380)  
*Solicitor General*  
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE (VSB #84194)  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
mmcguire@oag.state.va.us

TREVOR S. COX (VSB #78396)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
tcox@oag.state.va.us

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7704 – Telephone  
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile  
*Counsel for Appellees*

June 15, 2017

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    Represented by the Attorney General, the members of the State Board of Elections defend against this suit until, following a two-day trial, the district court finds in Plaintiffs’ favor. ....	3
1.    Plaintiffs bring suit against the State Board of Elections challenging the constitutionality of CD3, and a group of Republican Congressmen intervene to join in the defense.....	3
2.    Represented by newly elected Attorney General Mark Herring, Defendants actively defend the redistricting plan alongside Intervenor-Defendants—but, following trial, the district court decides against them. ....	4
B.    Intervenor-Defendants file multiple appeals of the district court’s decisions, resulting in another 18 months of litigation. ....	6
1.    Intervenor-Defendants, but not Defendants, appeal the district court’s first decision holding CD3 unconstitutional. ....	6
2.    Intervenor-Defendants, but not Defendants, contend that <i>Alabama</i> undermined the district court’s decision. ....	7

3.	Intervenor-Defendants, but not Defendants, oppose the Special Master’s recommended plans and fight to prevent the remedial plan from taking effect.....	9
4.	Intervenor-Defendants, but not Defendants, appeal the district court’s second decision on the merits, as well as the remedial plan adopted by the district court.....	12
C.	In response to Plaintiffs’ four petitions for attorney’s fees and costs in this case, the district court awards approximately \$1.35 million—about two-thirds against Defendants, for fees incurred until they stopped defending CD3, and the remainder against Intervenor-Defendants.....	14
1.	Plaintiffs file two petitions for their fees and costs incurred through the district court’s first decision on the merits, which result in an award of nearly \$780,000 solely against Defendants. ....	14
2.	Plaintiffs’ third and fourth petitions—the resolution of which is challenged here—ask for fees and costs incurred during and following Intervenor-Defendants’ appeals.....	15
3.	The district court holds Defendants liable for Plaintiffs’ reasonable fees incurred through trial and in the remedial phase, and holds Intervenor-Defendants liable for the fees Plaintiffs incurred after Defendants stopped defending CD3.....	18
D.	Only Intervenor-Defendants appeal, seeking reversal of the district court’s award of fees against them.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....		21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....		23
ARGUMENT .....		23

I.	The sole question on appeal is whether Plaintiffs can recover their fee award from Intervenor-Defendants; the apportionment of fees between Defendants and Intervenor-Defendants is not at issue.....	23
A.	Intervenor-Defendants do not seek to hold Defendants liable for the fees and costs awarded against Intervenor-Defendants. ....	24
B.	Plaintiffs did not cross-appeal the district court’s rejection of their request that fees and costs be awarded jointly against Defendants and Intervenor-Defendants.....	26
1.	The district court rejected Plaintiffs’ request that fees and costs be awarded jointly against Defendants and Intervenor-Defendants. ....	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ decision not to cross-appeal the district court’s judgment—including with respect to the award of fees against Intervenor-Defendants alone—precludes enlarging the judgment to recover those fees from Defendants instead. ....	28
II.	Whether or not <i>Zipes</i> categorically precludes the imposition of fees on Intervenor-Defendants, Defendants are not liable for those fees. ....	30
A.	If <i>Zipes</i> applies, Plaintiffs bear their own fees, not Defendants. ....	31
B.	If <i>Zipes</i> does not apply, Intervenor-Defendants are liable for Plaintiffs’ fee award against them, and the district court properly apportioned those fees against Intervenor-Defendants. ....	34
1.	Intervenors have been held liable in other cases where they, rather than defendants, have persisted in defending unconstitutional laws and needlessly prolonged the litigation. ....	34
2.	The district court’s allocation of fee liability between Defendants and Intervenor-Defendants was appropriate.....	38

CONCLUSION.....40  
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....41  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	7, 8, 15, 26
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	7
<i>Binta B. ex rel. S.A. v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015) .....	7
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	37, 38
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , Civ. Nos. 82-297, 82-388, 1989 WL 120742 (D.N.J. July 18, 1989) .....	37
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 617 F. Supp. 1269 (D.N.J. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 811 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	35, 36
<i>Davis v. Murphy</i> , 587 F.2d 362 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 492 U.S. 905, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 492 U.S. 938 (1989) .....	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 762 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Doherty v. Wireless Broad. Sys. of Sacramento, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	29

<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	7
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	28
<i>Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989),.....	passim
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp. of Delaware</i> , 777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Mallory v. Harkness</i> , 923 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 109 F.3d 771 (11th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Montgomery v. City of Ardmore</i> , 365 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2014), <i>vacated sub nom. Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Att’y Gen. of State of N.J.</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales v. Caperton</i> , 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994).....	32, 33
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002).....	23

<i>Thurston v. United States</i> , 810 F.2d 438 (4th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	29
<i>United States v. Arkansas</i> , 791 F.2d 1573 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	35
<i>United States v. Bartko</i> , 728 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>United States v. Clawson</i> , 650 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	7
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	13, 14

## **STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	37
-----------------------	----

## **RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	28, 29
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	36

## **COURT DOCUMENTS**

Jurisdictional Statement, <i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015) (No. 14-518), 2014 WL 5659399.....	6
--	---

Jurisdictional Statement, *Wittman v. Personhuballah*, 136 S. Ct.  
1732 (2016) (No. 14-1504), 2015 WL 3862735.....12

Mot. to Affirm, *Wittman v. Personhuballah*, 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)  
(No. 14-1504), 2015 WL 4498865 .....13

Mot. to Dismiss or Affirm, *Wittman v. Personhuballah*, 136 S. Ct.  
1732 (2016) (No. 14-1504), 2015 WL 4481310.....13
